NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SEVENTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2016

C.R. NO. 19-335

A RESOLUTION

Approving the submission of a grant application in the amount of \$387,105 to the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, to fund the FSM Tobacco and Diabetes Program from the period April 02, 2017 to March 30, 2018.

1 WHEREAS, a grant application has been developed to be 2 submitted to the United States Department of Health and Human 3 Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention with a request of \$387,105 to fund the FSM Tobacco and Diabetes Program; 4 5 WHEREAS, the United States Department of Health and Human 6 Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, has been 7 identified as the potential source of funding if the grant application is accepted and approved by the institution; and 8 9 WHEREAS, the purpose of the assistance is to support and fund 10 the FSM Tobacco and Diabetes Program with its development work 11 plan to improve the health of the people of the FSM through the program's capacity building, surveillance and epidemiology, health 12 13 system intervention, environmental approaches and community 14 clinical linkages; and

WHEREAS, section 211(2) of title 55 of the Code of the Federated States of Micronesia requires that prior to the submittal of any first year or first time application, proposal or pre-expenditure report such application, proposal or preexpenditure report shall be submitted to Congress for review and
 approval by resolution now; therefore,
 BE IT RESOLVED by the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated
 States of Micronesia, Seventh Special Session, 2016, that Congress
 hereby approves the grant application in the amount of \$387,105 to

6 United States Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for

7 Disease Control and Prevention, to fund the FSM Diabetes and

8 Tobacco Program; and

9 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this 10 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States 11 of Micronesia, the Secretary of Health and Social Affairs and the 12 United States Embassy in Kolonia.

13

 14 Date: 12/16/16
 Introduced by: /s/ Florencio S. Harper

 15
 Florencio S. Harper

 16
 Introduced by: /s/ Florencio S. Harper

- 17
- 18
- 19
- 20
- 21

- 23
- 24
- 25

22